Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Group Company

The Group manages its interest rate exposure by maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating
rate borrowings. The Group actively reviews its debt portfolio to mitigate the impact of interest rate
risk. The Group does not utilise interest swap contracts or other derivative instruments for trading or
speculation purposes.

All of the Group’s and the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at floating rates are contractually
re-priced at intervals of less than 6 months (2023 : less than 6 months) from the reporting date.

The information on maturity dates and effective interest rates of financial assets and liabilities are
disclosed in their respective notes.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments is as
follows:

An increase or a decrease of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would result in
the profit/(loss) before tax of the Group to be lower/higher by RM5,696,000 (2023 : RM4,853,000),
and the profit/(loss) before tax of the Company to be lower/higher by RM3,110,000 (2023 :
RM2,427,000) respectively, assuming that all other variables remain constant.

133

GOING ABOVE �& BEYOND  I  ANNUAL  REPORT 2024 235

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 JUNE 2024

Registration No.: 199001010193 (201765-A)

BERJAYA LAND BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

50 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT'D)

(a) Market risk (Cont'd)

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk

Functional Currency EUR USD Total
  of Subsidiaries RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Receivables

RM - 264,543 264,543
ISK 218 - 218
At 30 June 2024 218 264,543 264,761

RM - 257,769 257,769
ISK 53 - 53
At 30 June 2023 53 257,769 257,822

Cash and bank balances
and deposits
SGD - 788 788
RM 3 2,155 2,158
ISK 211 819 1,030
At 30 June 2024 214 3,762 3,976

SGD - 763 763
RM 9 5,687 5,696
ISK 81 567 648
At 30 June 2023 90 7,017 7,107

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency rates.

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to various currencies, mainly United States
Dollar ("USD"), Euro ("EUR"), Seychelles Rupees ("SCR"), Singapore Dollar ("SGD"), Vietnam Dong
("VND"), Thai Baht ("THB"), Icelandair Króna ("ISK") and Japanese Yen ("JPY").

The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the
country in which the property or investment is located.

The significant unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not